
No. 23-05

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 8
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. A DISMISSAL UNDER *HECK* v. *HUMPHREY* IS NOT CATEGORICALLY A STRIKE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) BECAUSE IT IS NOT A DISMISSAL FOR BEING FRIVOLOUS, MALICIOUS, OR A FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM 7

 A. Dismissals Under *Heck* Are Not Strikes Based on the Plain Language of § 1915(g)..... 7

 B. Dismissals Under *Heck* Are Not Categorically Strikes Based on the PLRA as a Whole..... 9

 1. A *Heck* dismissal is not categorically frivolous or malicious within the meaning of § 1915(g).....11

 2. A *Heck* dismissal is not categorically a dismissal for failure to state a claim under § 1915(g) because they are fundamentally different 12

 3. *Heck* dismissals deal with the timing of the action, rather than the merits of the suit..... 13

 4. Even if a dismissal under *Heck* could give rise to a PLRA strike, a review of the dismissal is required before giving rise to strike 14

C.	Favorable termination is Not an Element That a Prisoner Must Allege in His or Her Complaint Under § 1983	16
D.	<i>Heck</i> Dismissals Automatically Constituting a Strike Does Not Fulfill the PLRA’s Purpose	19
1.	The PLRA aims to deter frivolous and malicious lawsuits by prisoners while allowing meritorious claims to proceed	19
2.	Applying “strikes” for <i>Heck</i> dismissals could inadvertently hinder meritorious claims that have not reached the favorable termination necessary for <i>Heck</i> , contradicting the PLRA’s goal of allowing valid claims to proceed	20
E.	Important Policy Considerations Favor Avoiding “Strikes” for <i>Heck</i> Dismissals	21
II.	THE OBJECTIVE STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>KINGSLEY V. HENDRICKSON</i> APPLIES TO FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIMS	22
A.	Applying The <i>Kingsley</i> Objective Standard to Other § 1983 Claims Acknowledges the Difference Between the Fourteenth and Eighth Amendment Protections, Consistent With This Court’s Jurisprudence	23
B.	The <i>Kingsley</i> Decision Implies That an Objective Standard Must Be Applied to Failure-to-Protect Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees for Violation of Their Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights.....	26
1.	The logic in <i>Kingsley</i> shows that the objective standard was not intended to apply exclusively to excessive force claims	26
2.	Applying the <i>Kingsley</i> objective standard to failure-to-protect claims and excessive force claims is proper because they are foundationally the same	28
C.	Important Policy Justifications Support the Application of <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Objective Standard to Failure-to-Protect Claims.....	30
1.	The <i>Kingsley</i> objective standard provides adequate protection to pretrial detainees by holding officers accountable and protecting police officers from purely negligent conduct	31
2.	<i>Kingsley</i> and its progeny are consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence across a variety of contexts	33

3.	The <i>Kingsley</i> objective standard is workable.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Allegheny Cnty. v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	18
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 583 U.S. 71 (2018)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	26, 33
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	24
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	21
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	31, 32
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	8, 16
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	31
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	31
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	34
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 48 (2006)	19
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	22, 28
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	33
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	passim
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	35
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	7

<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	33
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	20
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	9
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	passim
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	17
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	10, 12, 14, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	9
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	10
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	10
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	9
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	19
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	21
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	16
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	14
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	32
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. (2016)	33
<i>Wolf v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).	21
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	10
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES	
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 398 F.3d 1113 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d. 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>Bigelow v. Mich, Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13

<i>Blakley v Wards</i> , 738 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Butler v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 492 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Cano v. Taylor</i> , 739 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Castro v. Cnty. Of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Currie v. Chhabra</i> , 728 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9, 14
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	27, 31, 35
<i>Dixon v. Hodges</i> , 887 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021).....	8, 17
<i>Gordan v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 888 F. 3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Goss v. Bd. of Ctnt. Comm.</i> , 645 F. App’x 785 (10th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Green v. Young</i> , 454 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Hamilton v. Lyons</i> , 74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Kemp v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 27 F.4th 491 (7th Cir. 2022).....	24, 32
<i>Knapp v. Hogan</i> , 738 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Lewis v. Downey</i> , 581 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Mejia v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App’x 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Moore v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 657 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ortiz v. McBride</i> , 380 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> , 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Sewell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13

<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4 th 593 (4th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Smith v. Holtz</i> , 87 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1996)	15, 18
<i>Snider v. Melinzdez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Strain v. Regaldo</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Tafari v. Hues</i> , 473 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12, 18
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty.</i> , 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022)	34

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , No. 18-cv-03686, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145363 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2021)..	28
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. EDCV 11-00526 VAP (OPx), U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170074 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 24, 33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	17
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. VIII, § 804, 110 Stat. 1321-73	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Accrue</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2024)	14
--	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	19
Kate Lambroza, <i>Pretrial Detainees and the Objective Standard After Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 429 (2021).....	24, 28, 33
Melissa Benerofe, <i>Collaterally Attacking the Prison Litigation Reform Act’s Application to Meritorious Prisoner Civil Litigation</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 141 (2021).....	19
Sharon Dolovich, <i>Cruelty, Prison Conditions, and The Eighth Amendment</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 881 (2009).....	32
